### $SUPPLEMENT \,$ to the Solomon Islands Gazette

Tuesday 2nd March, 2004

S.I. No.13

[Legal Notice No. 29]

### PRICE CONTROL ACT (Cap. 64)

### THE PRICE CONTROL (APPLICATION TO GOODS AND RESTRICTION OF PRICES) (AMENDMENT) (NO.3) ORDER 2004.

IN exercise of the powers conferred by sections 4 and 6 of the Price Control Act, and after consultations with the Prices Advisory Committee, I, TREVOR OLAVAE, Minister of Commerce, Employment and Trade, do hereby make the following Order -

- 1. This Order may be cited as the Price Control (Application to Goods and Restriction of Prices) (Amendment) (No.3) Order 2004 and shall come into operation on 2 March 2004.
- 2. Schedule 3 to the Price Control (Application to Goods and Restriction of Prices) Order 1987\* is hereby amended by deleting serial No. 13 thereof and substituting therefore the following -

#### "13 PETROLEUM PRODUCTS

		(maxi	LESALE mum price in per litre)	RETAIL (maximum price in cents per litre)
(a)	Petroleum Motor Spirit			
		- (PMS)	314.71	386.9
(b)	Distillate	- (ADO)	289.18	357.6
(c)	Kerosene	- (KERO)	277.65	(maximum percentage mark - up)
				- cost into store plus 15% for sales of pack- aged product.
				- cost into store plus

20% for break-bulk sales."

Dated at Honiara this third day of March, 2004.

# TREVOR OLAVAE Minister of Commerce, Employment and Trade

\*L.N. No.47/87 p.104

[Legal Notice No. 30]

# THE SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (L.N. No. 43 of 1978)

#### APPOINTMENT OF ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 79(1) of the Constitution and acting in accordance with the advice of the Judicial and Legal Service Commission, I, SIR, REV. JOHN INI LAPLI, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguish Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby appoint -

#### FRANK OFAGIORO KABUI, CMG, OBE, CSI

to be Acting Chief Justice of Solomon Islands until the substantive holder of the post resumes duty,

Given in Honiara under my hand and the public Seal this twenty-fourth day of February, 2004.

REV. JOHN INI LAPLI Governor-General [Legal Notice No. 31]

# THE SOLOMON ISLANDS NATIONAL PROVIDENT FUND ACT (Cap. 109)

### APPROVAL OF WITHDRAWAL OF AMOUNT STANDING TO THE CREDIT OF THEODORE KUPER

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 28 of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act, the Board hereby approves and authorizes -

#### THEODORE KUPER

To withdraw the amount standing to his credit from the Solomon Islands National. Provident Fund.

Dated at Honiara this twentieth day of February, 2004.

David K.C. Quan
Chairman
Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Board

[Legal Notice No. 32]

# SOLOMON ISLANDS NATIONAL PROVIDENT FUND ACT (Cap. 109)

#### **EXEMPTION ORDER**

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 50(a) of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act, I, FRANCIS ZAMA, Minister of Finance hereby, in consultation with the Board, exempt -

THEODORE KUPER

From the requirements of Section 25(2) of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act.

Dated at Honiara this twenty-fourth day of February, 2004.

Francis Zama
Minister of Finance

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Solomon Islands Printers Ltd.